In addition, Finance Agency regulations and an internal policy provide controls on market risk exposure by restricting the types
of mortgage loans, mortgage-backed securities and other investments we can hold. We also manage market risk exposure by
charging members prepayment fees on many Advance programs where an early termination of an Advance would result in an
economic loss to us.

In practice we carry a substantially smaller amount of market risk exposure by establishing a strategic management range that is
well within policy limits.

Market Value of Equity and Duration of Equity
Two key measures of long-term market risk exposure are the sensitivities of the market value of equity and the duration of
equity to changes in interest rates and other variables, as presented in the following tables for various instantaneous and
permanent interest rate shocks (in basis points). Market value of equity represents the difference between the market value of
total assets and the market value of total liabilities, including off-balance sheet items. The duration of equity provides an
estimate of the change in market value of equity to further changes in interest rates. We compiled average results using data for
each month end.

Market Value of Equity
Interest Rate Scenarios

(Dollars in millions) Down 300 Down 200 Down 100 Flat Rates Up 100 Up 200 Up 300
Average Results
2024 Full Year
Market Value of Equity $ 6,087 $ 6,117 $ 6,106 $ 6,055 $ 5,980 $ 5,896 $ 5,811
% Change from Flat Case  0.5 %  1.0 %  0.8 %  —  (1.2) %  (2.6) %  (4.0) %
2023 Full Year
Market Value of Equity $ 6,919 $ 6,788 $ 6,688 $ 6,579 $ 6,461 $ 6,347 $ 6,241
% Change from Flat Case  5.2 %  3.2 %  1.7 %  —  (1.8) %  (3.5) %  (5.1) %
Month-End Results
December 31, 2024
Market Value of Equity $ 6,261 $ 6,298 $ 6,289 $ 6,237 $ 6,168 $ 6,091 $ 6,014
% Change from Flat Case  0.4 %  1.0 %  0.8 %  —  (1.1) %  (2.3) %  (3.6) %
December 31, 2023
Market Value of Equity $ 6,241 $ 6,170 $ 6,084 $ 5,968 $ 5,845 $ 5,718 $ 5,595
% Change from Flat Case  4.6 %  3.4 %  1.9 %  —  (2.1) %  (4.2) %  (6.2) %

Duration of Equity

Interest Rate Scenarios
(In years) Down 300 Down 200 Down 100 Flat Rates Up 100 Up 200 Up 300
Average Results
2024 Full Year  (0.6)  —  0.7  1.2  1.4  1.5  1.5
2023 Full Year  1.8  1.4  1.8  1.8  1.8  1.7  1.5
Month-End Results
December 31, 2024  (1.0)  (0.2)  0.6  1.1  1.3  1.3  1.3
December 31, 2023  1.2  1.5  1.8  2.0  2.2  2.1  1.9

The mortgage assets portfolio normally accounts for almost all market risk exposure because of prepayment volatility that we
cannot completely hedge while maintaining sufficient net spreads. The overall market risk exposure to changing interest rates
was well within policy limits during the periods presented. At December 31, 2024, market risk exposure to falling and rising
rate shocks remained stable.

Based on the totality of our risk analysis, we expect that overall profitability, defined as the level of ROE compared with short-
term market rates, will be competitive over the long term unless interest rates increase by large amounts in a short period of